
 
STATE OF DELAWARE 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

 
 
 

May 1, 2018 
 
 
 
TO: ALL STATE AGENCIES, SCHOOL DISTRICTS, MUNICIPALITIES, VOLUNTEER 

FIRE COMPANIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS 
 
FROM: COURTNEY MCCARTY 

STATE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT SUPERVISOR 
302-857-4557 

   
SUBJECT: AWARD NOTICE – Addendum #3 (Effective May 1, 2021) 

CONTRACT NO.  GSS18770-PAINT_SVCS 
PAINTING SERVICES 

 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
OF 

KEY CONTRACT INFORMATION 
 
 
1. MANDATORY USE CONTRACT ............................................................................................ 3 
2. CONTRACT PERIOD .............................................................................................................. 3 
3. VENDORS ............................................................................................................................... 3 
4. PRICING .................................................................................................................................. 4 
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ..................................................................................... 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT SUPPORT SERVICES – CONTRACTING 
100 ENTERPRISE PLACE – SUITE 4 – DOVER, DE 19904-8202 

Phone: (302) 857-4550 – Fax: (302) 739-3779 – GSS.OMB.DELAWARE.GOV 

 
 



Award Notice – Addendum #3 
Contract No. GSS18770-PAINT_SVCS 

 3 

 
KEY CONTRACT INFORMATION 
 
This contract creates a short list of pre-qualified vendors for small paint projects that Agencies can use to obtain 
quotes from. Paint projects, include, but not limited to:  
 

• Interior and Exterior Painting (All types of paint and surfaces, including epoxy paint);  
• Patching holes;  
• Skim coating;  
• Applying and removing wall paper. 

 
Vendors may be required to perform work after normal work hours, including weekends. This contract is issued 
for paint projects not to exceed $45,000 in cost. 
 

1. MANDATORY USE CONTRACT 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

 
REF:  Title 29, Chapter 6911(d) Delaware Code.  Every state department and agency within the 
Executive Branch and Judicial Branch of the state government shall procure all material, equipment and 
nonprofessional services through the statewide contracts administered by Government Support Services, 
Office of Management and Budget.  Delaware State University, Delaware Technical and Community 
College, the operations funded by Public School Districts, Delaware Transit Corporation, the Legislative 
Branch and the Board of Pension Trustees and their consultants are specifically exempted from the 
requirements of this subsection. 
 

2. CONTRACT PERIOD 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

 
Each contractor’s contract shall be valid from May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2020. Each contract may be 
renewed for two (2) one (1) year periods through negotiation between the contractor and Government 
Support Services. Negotiation may be initiated no later than ninety (90) days prior to the termination of the 
current agreement. 
 
Addendum #2 extends the contract for one year, through April 30, 2021, and updates the Prevailing Wage 
language found in section 47 of the RFP. All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
Addendum #3 extends the contract one year, through April 30, 2022, under the same terms, 
conditions, and pricing. All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 

3. VENDORS 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

 
GSS18770-PAINT_SVCSV01 
B.L. Ward & Associates, LLC 
PO Box 9312 
Wilmington, DE 19809 
POC: Brewster Ward /or/ LaShawn Ward 
PH: 302-312-6051 
FX: 302-691-8459 
EM: questions@blwardassociates.com /or/ 
       lashawncarter@blwardassociates.com 
FSF: 0000265663 
*Services ONLY provided in New Castle 
County & Kent County.* 

GSS18770-PAINT_SVCSV02 
Jamestown Painting and Decorating, Inc. 
830 Dawson Drive 
Newark, DE 19713 
POC: Howard Zebley /or/ Eve Lowicki 
PH: 302-454-7344, ext. 1313 /or/ 1304 
FX: 302-454-7376 
EM: hzebley@jamestownpainting.com /or/ 
       Elinfo1@jamestownpainting.com  
FSF: 0000026542 

mailto:questions@blwardassociates.com
mailto:lashawncarter@blwardassociates.com
mailto:hzebley@jamestownpainting.com
mailto:Elinfo1@jamestownpainting.com


Award Notice – Addendum #3 
Contract No. GSS18770-PAINT_SVCS 

 4 

 
 
GSS18770-PAINT_SVCSV03 
Chynna Group Renovations 
82 Wakerobin Drive 
Stafford, Virginia 22556 
POC: Calvin Reid Jr./ Cheynal Reid 
PH: 571-533-6660 /or/ 571-575-2837 
EM: chynnagroup@gmail.com 
FSF: 0000403665 

GSS18770-PAINT_SVCSV04 
Colossal Contractors, LLC 
4601 Sandy Spring Road 
Burtonsville, MD 20866 
POC: Juan Navarro/Carlos Tabares 
PH: 301-476-9060 
FX: 301-476-9064 
EM: rnavarro@colossalcontractors.com 
/or/ ctabares@colossalcontractors.com 
FSF: 0000405533 

GSS18770-PAINT_SVCSV05 
Gerardi Construction 
404 Jarrells Road 
Felton, DE 19943 
POC: Shannon Gerardi/ Naomi Gerardi 
PH: 302-745-6252 /or/ 302-745-6651 
EM: gerardiconstructioninc@gmail.com  
FSF: 0000151085 

GSS18770-PAINT_SVCSV06 
Brushstrokes, Inc. 
104 Vining Run 
Camden, DE 19934 
POC: Todd Hastings/ Wendy Hastings 
PH: 302-382-9757 /or/ 302-242-6184 
EM: brushstrokesinc@comcast.net 
FSF: 0000000996 

GSS18770-PAINT_SVCSV07 
Strongpoint Solutions 
11900 Parklawn Drive, Suite 110 
Rockville, MD 20852 
POC: Mariela Smulevich/ Paul Savanuck 
PH: 301-468-0150 /or/ 301-603-2073 
FX: 301-468-6526 
EM: mariela@strongsol.com /or/ 
paul@fortressveterans.com 
FSF: 0000404458 
Contract expired April 30, 2020 

 

 
4. PRICING 

(Return to Table of Contents) 
 
Prices will remain firm for the term of the contract year. Related pricing is available on a separate Pricing 
Spreadsheet. 
 

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
(Return to Table of Contents) 

 
5. BILLING 

 
The successful vendor is required to "Bill as Shipped" to the respective ordering agency(s).  
Ordering agencies shall provide at a minimum the contract number, ship to and bill to address, 
contract name and phone number. 
 

6. PAYMENT 
 
The agencies or school districts involved will authorize and process for payment each invoice within thirty 
(30) days after the date of receipt.  The contractor or vendor must accept full payment by procurement 
(credit) card and/or conventional check and/or other electronic means at the State’s option, without 
imposing any additional fees, costs or conditions. 
 

mailto:mariela@strongsol.com
mailto:paul@fortressveterans.com


Award Notice – Addendum #3 
Contract No. GSS18770-PAINT_SVCS 

 5 

 
7. PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION 

 
All items delivered during the life of the contract shall be of the same type and manufacture as specified 
unless specific approval is given by Government Support Services to do otherwise.  Substitutions may 
require the submission of written specifications and product evaluation prior to any approvals being 
granted. 
 

8. ORDERING PROCEDURE 
 
Successful contractors are required to have either a local telephone number within the (302) area code, a 
toll free (800) number, or agree to accept collect calls.  Each agency is responsible for placing their orders 
and may be accomplished by written purchase order, telephone, fax or computer on-line systems.  The 
contractor or vendor must accept full payment by procurement (credit) card and/or conventional check 
and/or other electronic means at the State’s option, without imposing any additional fees, costs or 
conditions. 
 

9. PURCHASE ORDERS 
 
Agencies that are part of the First State Financial (FSF) system are required to identify the contract 
number GSS16770A-PAINT_SVCS on all Purchase Orders (P.O.) and shall complete the same when 
entering P.O. information in the state’s financial reporting system. 
 

10. REQUIREMENTS 
 
For a complete list of contract specifications please refer to the original bid solicitation document(s).  Any 
contract specific documentation will be accessible through the hyperlink(s) provided on this contract’s 
details page. 
 

11. PREVAILING WAGE 
 
Award Notice – Addendum #2: Updates the Prevailing Wage language found in section 47 of the RFP to 
read as follows: The prevailing wage law, 29 Del.C.§6960, is enforced by the Department of Labor and 
states that the specifications for every contract or aggregate of contracts relating to a public works project 
in excess of $500,000 for new construction (including painting and decorating) or $45,000 for alteration, 
repair, renovation, rehabilitation, demolition or reconstruction (including painting and decorating of building 
or works) to which this State or any subdivision thereof is a party and for which the State appropriated any 
part of the funds and which requires or involves the employment of mechanics and/or laborers shall 
contain a provision stating the minimum wages to be paid various classes of laborers and mechanics 
which shall be based upon the wages that will be determined by the Delaware Department of Labor, 
Division of Industrial Affairs, to be prevailing in the county in which the work is to be performed. The 
Department of Labor has determined that awarded contract is subject to prevailing wage.  Awarded 
vendors shall confirm with the Department of Labor which of the prevailing wage rates applies to their 
project.  Awarded vendors must identify the central contract when confirming the proper rates.  
 

12. HOLD HARMLESS 
 
The contractor agrees that it shall indemnify and hold the State of Delaware and all its agencies harmless 
from and against any and all claims for injury, loss of life, or damage to or loss of use of property caused or 
alleged to be caused, by acts or omissions of the contractor, its employees, and invitees on or about the 
premises and which arise out of the contractor’s performance, or failure to perform as specified in the 
Agreement. 

http://delcode.delaware.gov/title29/c069/sc04/index.shtml#6960
https://dia.delawareworks.com/labor-law/prevailing-wage.php
https://dia.delawareworks.com/labor-law/prevailing-wage.php


Award Notice – Addendum #3 
Contract No. GSS18770-PAINT_SVCS 

 6 

 
13. NON-PERFORMANCE 

 
In the event the contractor does not fulfill its obligations under the terms and conditions of this contract, the 
ordering agency may purchase equivalent product on the open market.  Any difference in cost between the 
contract prices herein and the price of open market product shall be the responsibility of the contractor.  
Under no circumstances shall monies be due the contractor in the event open market products can be 
obtained below contract cost.  Any monies charged to the contractor may be deducted from an open 
invoice. 
 

14. FORCE MAJEURE 
 
Neither the contractor nor the ordering agency shall be held liable for non-performance under the terms 
and conditions of this contract due, but not limited to, government restriction, strike, flood, fire, or 
unforeseen catastrophe beyond either party's control.  Each party shall notify the other in writing of any 
situation that may prevent performance under the terms and conditions of this contract. 
 

15. AGENCY’S RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
The Agency shall: 
 
a. Examine and review in detail all letters, reports, drawings and other documents presented by the 

Contractor to the Agency and render to the Contractor in writing, findings and decisions pertaining 
thereto within a reasonable time so as not to delay the services of Contractor. 

 
b. Give prompt written notice to the Contractor whenever the Agency observes or otherwise becomes 

aware of any development that affects the scope or timing of the Contractor's services. 
 

c. When an ordering agency first experiences a relatively minor problem or difficulty with a vendor, 
the agency will contact the vendor directly and attempt to informally resolve the problem.  This 
includes failure to perform by the date specified and any unacceptable difference(s) between the 
purchase order and the merchandise received.  Ordering agencies should stress to vendors that 
they should expedite correction of the differences because failure to reply may result in an 
unfavorable rating in the execution of the awarded contract. 
 

d. The state has several remedies available to resolve non-performance issues with the contractor.  
The Agency should refer to the Contract Terms and Conditions to view these remedies.  When a 
default occurs, the Agency should first review the contract to confirm that the issue is a part of the 
contract.  If the issue is not covered by the contract, the state cannot expect the contractor to 
perform outside the agreement.  If the issue is a part of the contract, the Agency or GSS - 
Contracting must then contact the contractor, discuss the reasons surrounding the default and 
establish a date when the contractor will resolve the non-performance issue. 

 
e. If there is a performance deficiency, a Corrective Action Report (CAR) may be used.  Complete this 

form to report concerns with vendors or commodities.  Be sure to furnish as much detail as 
possible.  http://gss.omb.delaware.gov/divisionwide/forms.shtml. 

http://gss.omb.delaware.gov/divisionwide/forms.shtml

	1. MANDATORY USE CONTRACT
	2. CONTRACT PERIOD
	3. VENDORS
	4. PRICING
	ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

